UNOFFICIAL C%IMIHIMMMMMIHI|U|||W!||\

. Doc#: 0826350035 Fee: .
THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: Eugene "Gene" Moore F{HSPeFeEg?O%JO
Christyl Marsh Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Cohen, Salk & Huvard, P.C. Date: 09/16/2008 01:40 PM Pg: 1 of 15
630 Dundee Road, Suite 120
Northbrook, Illinois 60062

AND AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:
First Eagle Bank

1201 West Madison Street

Chicago, Tllinois 60607

Attn: Joseph Kunzon

SIXTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS SIXTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the
“Modification Agreement”) raaide as of this 31st day of July, 2008, by and among Poplar Creek
Properties, L..L.C., an Illinois Limited liability company (“Borrower”), Robert L. Kozonis, JoAnn
Kozonis (Robert L. Kozonis and JoAna Kozonis are each a “Guarantor”, and are collectively, the
“Guarantors”), Forest Preserve Plata {.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company (“Forest”)
(Borrower, Guarantors and Forest are hergmafter collectively referred to as the “Obligors”), and
First Eagle Bank, formerly known as First £agls National Bank (“Lender”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2001, Lender made 4 foan to RWP 5250, L.L.C., an [llinois
limited liability company (“RWP”), in the original principalumount of One Million Seven Hundred
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,700,000.00) (as assumed, modiried, restated, divided, consolidated
or replaced from time to time, the “Loan”), as evidenced by thatZertain mortgage note dated
December 18, 2001 in the amount of $1,700,000.00 (the “Original Note™), which Loan is secured by
the following documents (the following documents and any and all other instruments executed by
any Obligor, as amended, restated or replaced from time to time, are hereinafie. collectively referred
to as the “Loan Documents™}):

(i)  junior mortgage and security agreement dated as of December 18, 2001 made by
LaSalle Bank National Association, as successor trustee to Comerica Bank-iliinois,
not personally, but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated June 10, 1993 and
known as Trust No. 11806 (“Trustee™), in favor of Lender, recorded in the Office of
the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois (the “Recorder’s Office™), as
Document No. 0020029946 (the “Mortgage”) on property commonly known as 3
vacant lots in Hoffman Estates, Illinois and legally described on Exhibit “A”
attached hereto and made a part hereof (the “Premises™);

(i)  junior assignment of rents and of lessor’s interest in leases dated as of December 18,
2001 made by Trustee and Borrower in favor of Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s
Office as Document No. 0020029947 (the “Assignment”);

(1)  guaranty dated as of December 18, 2001 made by Guarantors in favor of Lender; and
bas/fenb/kozonis/hoffiman1700/modé/6thmod/08 1408 1

7425 15T




0826350035 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(iv)  environmental indemnity agreement dated as of December 18, 2001 made by
Guarantors in favor of Lender.

WHEREAS, the principal amount of the Loan was increased to $2,200,000.00 and its
maturity date was extended to August 31, 2005, pursuant to that certain amended and restated
mortgage note dated as of August 1, 2003, made by RWP in favor of Lender (the “Replacement
Note™), and the Loan Documents were modified pursuant to that certain modification agreement
dated as of August 1, 2003 by and among RWP, Borrower, Guarantors, Trustee and Lender, and
recorded in the Recorder’s Office as Document No. 0400819084, whereby the Original Note was
restated a7d rzplaced with the Replacement Note and the Loan Documents were modified to (1)
reflect the inefease in the principal amount of the Loan to $2,200,000.00, (ii) reflect the extension of
the maturity dats of the Loan to August 31, 2005, and (iii) make certain other changes to the Loan
and the Loan Docurents.

WHEREAS, at the direction of the beneficiaries of the Trustee, the Trustee conveyed the
Premises to Borrower, and Borrower assumed the duties and obligations of Trustee under the
Mortgage and the Assignment pursuant to that certain assumption and modification agreement dated
as of August 9, 2004, by and amor g Borrower, Guarantors, RWP and Lender, and recorded in the
Recorder’s Office as Document No. $425427037.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain assumption and modification agreement by and among
Borrower, Guarantors and Lender dated as of August 31, 2005, and recorded in the Recorder’s
Office as Document No. 0531241059, the Loan was further modified to provide for, among other
modifications, (i) the assumption by Borrower of the eutigations of RWP under the Replacement
Note, (ii) the restructuring of the Loan into two separzie aotes, a $1,100,000.00 amended and
restated mortgage note dated as of August 31, 2005 made by Borrower in favor of Lender (as
modified, restated or replaced from time to time, the “2005 Revolviag Note™) and a $1,100,000.00
amended and restated mortgage note dated as of August 31, 2003/made by Borrower in favor of
Lender (as modified, restated or replaced from time to time, the “2005Term Note”), and (iii) the
extension of the maturity date of the Loan to August 31, 2607.

WHEREAS, the maturity dates of the 2005 Revolving Note and the 2005 Term Note were
both extended from August 31, 2007 to August 31, 2008 pursuant to that certain fov:tivamendment
to loan documents dated as of August 31, 2007 by and among Borrower, Guarantors and Zender, and
recorded in the Recorder’s Office as Document No. 0727041002,

WHEREAS, the 2005 Revolving Note has been repaid in full, and cancelled by Lender.

WHEREAS, the Loan was modified and increased to a new principal amount of
$2,200,000.00 pursuant to that certain fifth modification agreement dated as of May 19, 2008, by
and among Borrower, Guarantors and Lender, and recorded in the Recorder’s Office as Document
No. 0817201041, whereby (i) the principal sum of the Loan was increased, as aforesaid, (ii)
additional collateral was pledged to secure the Loan, and (iii) the following additional note and Loan
Documents were executed: (a) that certain promissory note dated May 19, 2008, in the original
principal amount of One Million One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,100,000.00),
payable to Lender in monthly installments of accrued interest, with a final balloon payment of all
accrued but unpaid interest, and all principal, on August 31, 2008 (as modified, restated or replaced

bas/fenb/kozonis/hoffman1700/mod6/6thmod/081408 2




0826350035 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

from time to time, the “2008 Term Note™), (b) that certain mortgage dated May 19, 2008 (as
modified from time to time, the “Irving Mortgage”) made by Forest in favor of Lender, encumbering
the property commonly known as 7305-31 West Irving Park Road, Chicago, Illinois, and legally
described on Exhibit “B” attached hereto (the “Irving Premises”), (c) that certain assignment of
rents dated May 19, 2008 made by Forest in favor of Lender, encumbering the Irving Premises, and
(d) such further documents as Lender required to evidence and secure the Loan.

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested that Lender (i) extend the maturity dates of each of the
2008 Term Note and the 2005 Term Note to August 31, 2009, (ii) modify the interest rates charged
on each of the 2008 Term Note and the 2005 Term Note to be equal to the greater of (a) a variable
interest raic-e4ual to the greater of the prime rate of interest plus three-quarters percent (0.75%) and
five and thred guarters percent (5.75%) per annum, and (iii) make certain other changes thereto, and
Lender is willisi"to consent to such changes subject to the terms and provisions hereinafter
provided.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties hereto, and
upon the express conditions that the lien of the Mortgage held by Lender is a valid, first and
subsisting lien on the Premises and.that the execution of this Modification Agreement will not
impair the lien of said Mortgage an{ that there are no existing mortgages or other liens subsequent to
the lien of the Mortgage held by Leader that will not be paid in full and released concurrently
herewith (for breach of which conditions, o1 <ither of them, this Modification Agreement, at the sole
election of Lender, shall not take effect and shall be void), IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The parties represent and agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct. All
defined terms used herein and not otherwise defined shalhave the meaning ascribed to such term as
set forth in the Loan Documents.

2, The 2005 Term Note is hereby modified as follows:

a. The first paragraph on page 1 of the 2005 Terr Note is hereby amended and
restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“FOR VALUE RECEIVED, POPLAR CREEK PROPERTIES,
L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company (hereinafter sometimesefsrred
to as “Borrower”), promises to pay to the order of FIRST EAGLE BaANK,
formerly known as First Eagle National Bank, at its office at 1040 West Laxe
Street, Hanover Park, Iflinois 60133 (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the
“Lender”), or such other place as the holder hereof may designate in writing,
in the manner provided hereinafter and in the Mortgage securing this Note,
the principal sum of One Million One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($1,100,000.00) on or before August 31, 2009 (the “Maturity Date”), with
interest from the date hereof remaining from time to time outstanding at the
rate per annum equal to the greater of (i) five and three quarters percent
(5.75%) per annum, and (ii) three quarters percent (0.75%) above the Prime
Rate (as hereinafter defined). The rate of interest shall be adjusted as the
Prime Rate changes, but in no event shall the rate of interest be less than five
and three quarters percent (5.75%) per annum.

bas/fenb/kozonis/hoffman | 700/modé/6thmod/081408 3




0826350035 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The term “Prime Rate” as used herein, shall mean the rate of interest
as reporied each business day in the Money Rate section of The Wall Street
Journal as the Prime Rate of interest. Changes in the rate of interest as
aforesaid shall take effect on the day of any change in the Prime Rate. If The
Wall Street Journal shall cease to so designate a prime rate, there shall be
substituted therefore the prime rate of any major bank in the greater Chicago
area as selected by Lender in the exercise of its reasonable business
judgment. In the event The Wall Street Journal publishes a range of “prime

S L]

rates”, the Prime Rate shall be the highest of the “prime rates™.”.

Borrower shall continue to pay monthly installments of accrued interest on the first
day o1 each month to and including August 1, 2009, with a final payment ofall principal and
interest-2i¢, if not sooner paid, on August 31, 2009,

b. Ths list of loan documents securing the 2005 Term Note is hereby modified
to add the followir.e:{(i) mortgage and security agreement dated as of July 31, 2008 made by
Forest in favor of Lerder encumbering the Irving Premises, (ii) assignment of rents and of
lessor’s interest in leas<s dated as of July 31, 2008 made by Forest in favor of Lender
encumbering the Irving Prémises, (iii) junior mortgage and security agreement dated as of
July 31, 2008 made by Borrewer in favor of Lender encumbering the Premises, and (iv)
junior assignment of rents and of lessor’s interest in leases dated as of July 31, 2008 made by
Borrower in favor of Lender encumbering the Premises.

c. The following is hereby added as a new “Event of Default” under the 2005
Term Note:

“F,  Ifany default shall occur under that c2riain mortgage note dated July
31, 2008 in the original principal amount of Two Million and 00/100
Dollars ($2,000,000.00) made by Forest Prenerve Plaza L.L.C., an
Ilinois limited liability company, in favor of L.<nder (as modified,
restated or replaced from time to time, the “2008 | orest Note™), and
such default is not cured with within any applicable cure or grace
period provided for therein; if default is made in the meking; of any
payment of monies required to be made pursuant to fhe<ioan
documents securing the 2008 Forest Note, and any applicable peviod
of grace specified therein shall have elapsed; or if any default sha!l
exist in the performance of any of the terms, agreements, covenants
or conditions contained in the 2008 Forest Note, other than a payment
obligation, and any applicable period of grace specified therein shall
have elapsed.”.

4. The first “Whereas” paragraph on page 1 of the Mortgage is hereby amended and
restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“WHEREAS, the following mortgage notes (each, as assumed, modified,
restated or replaced from time to time, individually and collectively hereinafter
referred to as a “Note™) have been executed and delivered to Mortgagee: (i) an
amended and restated mortgage note dated as of August 31, 2005 made by

bas/fenb/kozonisthoffman1700/mod6/6thmod/081408 4




0826350035 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgagor in the principal amount of One Million One Hundred Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($1,100,000.00) bearing interest at the variable rate specified therein
(as assumed, modified, restated or replaced from time to time, the “First Note”) due
in the manner as provided therein and in any event on August 31, 2009, payable to
the order of the Mortgagee, the terms and provisions of which First Note are
incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference with the same effect as
if set forth at length; (i) a promissory note dated as of May 19, 2008 made by
Mortgagor in the principal amount of One Million One Hundred Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($1,100,000.00) bearing interest at the variable rate specified therein
(as assumed, modified, restated or replaced from time to time, the “Second Note”)
duéin'the manner as provided therein and in any avent on August 31,2009, payable
to the’order of the Mortgagee, the terms and provisions of which Second Note are
incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference with the same effect as
if set forttrat iength, and (iii) a mortgage note cated as of July 31, 2008 made by
Forest Preservz Plaza L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company, in the principal
amount of Two Million and 00/100 Dollars ($2,000,000.00) bearing interest at the
fixed rate specified thérein (as assumed, modified, restated or replaced from time to
time, the “2008 Forest Note™ due in the manner s provided therein and in any event
on August 1, 2009, payabl¢ to the order of the Mortgagee, the terms and provisions
of which 2008 Forest Note aré incorporated hersin and made a part hereof by this
reference with the same effect a¢ if szt forth at length.”.

5. The first “Whereas” paragraph n page 1 of the Assignment is hereby amended and
restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“WHEREAS, the following mortgage raies (each, as assumed, modified,
restated or replaced from time to time, hereinafte-individually and collectively
referred to as a “Note”) have been executed and delivered to FIRST EAGLE BANK
(hereinafter referred to as “Assignee”): (a) an amended ans ~estated mortgage note
dated August 31, 2005 in the principal amount of One Miicn One Hundred
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,100,000.00) (as assumed, molified, restated or
replaced from time to time, the “First Note”) made by Assignor'and payable to
Assignee; (ii) a promissory note dated May 19, 2008 in the principal amoun’ of One
Million One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,100,000.00) (as assiied,
modified, restated or replaced from time to time, the “Second Note™) mads by
Assignor and payable to Assignee; and (iii) a morigage note dated July 31, 2008/1n
the principal amount of Two Million and 00/100 Dollars ($2,000,000.00} (as
assumed, modified, restated or replaced from time to time, the “2008 Forest Note™)
made by Forest Preserve Plaza 1.L..C., an Illinois limited liability company, and
payable to Assignee; and”.

-6 The Guaranty is hereby modified by amending and restating in its entirety recitals
paragraph B on page | to read as follows:

“B,  The Note is secured, inter alia, by the following documents, as the
same may be assumed, amended, restated or replaced from time to time (1) that
certain junior mortgage and security agreement dated as of December 18, 2001 made
by LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as successor trustec to

bas/fenb/kozonis/hoffman 1 700/mod6/6thmod/08 1408 5




0826350035 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Comerica Bank-1llinois, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated June 10, 1993 and
known as Trust No. 11806 (“Trustee”), to Lender (as assumed by Borrower pursuant
to that certain assumption and modification agreement dated as of August 9, 2004, by
and among Borrower, RWP 5250, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company
(“RWP”), Guarantors and Lender, and as assumed, modified or amended from time
to time, the “Mortgage”) encumbering certain real estate commonly known as 3
vacant lots in Hoffman Estates, Cook County, Illinois (the “Hoffman Premises”), (ii)
that certain junior assignment of rents and of lessor’s interest in leases dated as of
December 18, 2001 made by Trustee and Borrower to Lender, encumbering the
Hoffman Premises, (iii) that certain mortgage dated as of May 19, 2008 made by
Fofest Preserve Plaza L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company (“Forest”), to
Lendérencumbering certain real estate commonly known as 7305-31 West Irving
Park Ruar; Chicago, Cook County, lllinois (the “Irving Premises”) (the Hoffman
Premises and ihe Irving Premises are hereinafier collectively referred to as the
“Premises”), (:v) ‘hat certain assignment of rents dated as of May 19, 2008 made by
Forest to Lender, ~ncumbering the Irving Premises, (vi) that certain mortgage and
security agreement dzied as of July 31, 2008 made by Forest to Lender, gncumbering
the Irving Premises, (viZ) that certain assignment of rents and of lessor’s interest in
leases dated as of July 31, 2006 made by Forest to Lender, encumbering the Irving
Premises, (viii) that certain(environmental indemnity agreement dated as of
December 18, 2001 made by Guarspiors in favor of Lender, (ix) that certain junior
mortgage and security agreement dated 2s of July 31, 2008 made by Borrower to
Lender, encumbering the Hoffman Preinises, and (x) that certain junior assignment
of rents and of lessor’s interest in leases daled as of July 31, 2008 made by Borrower
to Lender, encumbering the Hoffman Premises: (Said security documents, together
with any and all other documents executed by Burower, Trustee, RWP, Forest
and/or any Guarantor and which secure or relaic to the Note, including all
assumptions, amendments, modifications, refinancings ind/or renewals thereof, are
hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Loan Documents”}.”.

7. The Loan Documents are hereby amended to secure the dbligations and liabilities
evidenced by the 2005 Term Note, as hereby modified, the 2008 Term Note, a« hereby modified, and
this Modification Agreement.

8. Except for the modifications stated herein, the 2005 Term Note, the 2008 Term Note
and other Loan Documents are not otherwise changed, modified or amended. Except asiexpressly
provided herein, the 2005 Term Note, the 2008 Term Note, and the other Loan Documents and each
other instrument or agreement delivered by any Obligor to or for the benefit of Lender in connection
with the Loan shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their respective terms and the
execution and delivery of this Modification Agreement shall not operate to waive any rights or
remedies that Lender may have with respect to the 2005 Term Note, the 2008 Term Note and the
other Loan Documents, to forgive or waive any violation, default or breach under the 2005 Term
Note, the 2008 Term Note or the other Loan Documents, or to obligate Lender in any manner to
make any further extensions of credit other than as expressly set forth herein.

9. Contemporaneously with or prior to the execution of this Modification Agreement by
Lender, Obligors shall pay to Lender all of Lender’s attorneys’ fees incurred in connection with the
negotiation and documentation of the agreements contained in this Modification Agreement, all

bas/fenb/kozonis/hoffiman1700/mod6/6thmod/081408 6




0826350035 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

recording fees and charges, title insurance charges and premiums, appraisal fees, and all other
expenses, charges, costs and fees necessitated by or otherwise relating to this Modification
Agreement (the “Additional Fees”). If any of the Additional Fees are not paid at the time this
Modification Agreement is executed by Lender, such Additional Fees shall b¢ paid by Obligors
within five days after written demand therefor by Lender, and if not timely paid, they shall bear
interest from the date so incurred until paid at an annual rate equal to the Default Rate (as defined in
the 2005 Term Note).

10.  The Premises described in the Mortgage and the Irving Premises described m the
Irving Mortgage shall remain in all events subject to the lien, charge or encumbrance of such
mortgage < conveyance of title (if any) effected thereby, and nothing herein contained, and nothing
done pursuarni hereto, shall affect or be construed to effact the lien, charge or encumbrance of, or
warranty of title-ir, or conveyance effected by such mortgages, or the priority thereof over liens,
charges, encumbraiaes Or conveyances, or, except as expressly provided herein, to release or affect
the liability of any party ¢~ parties whomsoever may now or hereafter be liable under or on account
of the 2005 Term Note, the 2008 Term Note and/or the other Loan Documents, nor shall anything
herein contained or done in putsuance thereof affect or be construed to affect any other security or
instrument, if any, held by Lencler as security for or evidence of the aforesaid indebtedness.

11.  Each Obligor hereby ratifies and confirs his, her or its respective obligations and
liabilities under the 2005 Term Note, the 2008 Term Note, the Guaranty and the other Loan
Documents, as hereby amended, and the lieas and security interest created thereby, and acknowledge
that he, she or it have no defenses, claims or ¢et-cffs against the enforcement by Lender of their
respective obligations and liabilities under the 2005 Term Note, the 2008 Term Note, the Guaranty
and the other L.oan Documents, as so amended.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing paragiaph, each Guarantor hereby further
represents and warrants to the Lender with the intent that the Lénder rely thereon, as follows with
regard to the Guaranty, as hereby modified: (a) the Guaranty is in ivll force and effect and is binding
and enforceable against the Guarantor in accordance with its terms,{b)ths Guarantor irrevocably
consents and agrees to the Borrower’s execution and delivery of this Mo lification Agreement; (c)
the liability of the Guarantor to the Lender under the Guaranty shall in no wey be affected, modified,
altered, or discharged in any fashion by the Borrower’s execution, delivery or performance of this
Modification Agreement; (d) the Guarantor hereby restates and reaffirms to Lended 21l terms and
provisions of the Guaranty as if set forth in full herein; and (¢) the Guarantor does 1100 2assess any
claims, defenses, offsets, or counterclaims against the enforcement of the Guaranty as-olthe date
hereof, and any and all such claims, defenses, offsets and counterclaims, whether known or
unknown, are forever waived and released, and the Guarantor is unconditionally liable under the
Guaranty, for the payment and performance of all present and future indebtedness and all other
obligations described therein.

12.  This Modification Agreement shall extend to and be binding upon each of the
Obligors and their heirs, legatees, personal representatives, successors and assigns, and shall inure to
the benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns.

13.  This Modification Agreement shall, in all respects, be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois, including all matters of construction, validity and
performance.

bas/fenb/kozonis/hoffman 1 700/mod6/6thmod/08 1 408 7




0826350035 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

14.  This Modification Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties
with respect to the aforesaid modifications and shall notbe amended or modified in any way except
by a document in writing executed by all of the parties thereto.

15.  This Modification Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, and all of which together shall be one agreement.

16. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR
HEREBY AGREES THAT ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS ARISING IN CONNECTION
WITH TEiS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT SHALL BE TRIED AND DETERMINED ONLY
IN THE STA4 F.AND FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF
[LLINOIS, OR, 4L THE SOLE OPTION OF LENDER IN ANY OTHER COURT IN WHICH
LENDER SHALL B{ITIATE LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PROCEEDINGS AND WHICH HAS
SUBJECT MATTER URISDICTION OVER THE MATTER IN CONTROVERSY. TO THE
MAXIMUM EXTENT FERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY
WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO ASSERT THE DOCTRINE OF FORUM NON
CONVENIENS OR TO OBJECT TO VENUE TO THE EXTENT ANY PROCEEDING IS
BROUGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PARAGRAPH.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT' PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND
LLENDER HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY
ACTION, CAUSE OF ACTION, CLAIM, DEIMAND, OR PROCEEDING ARISING UNDER OR
WITH RESPECT TO THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT, OR INANY WAY CONNECTED
WITH, RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THEDZALINGS OF OBLIGORS AND LENDER
WITH RESPECT TO THIS MODIFICATION AGREZEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTION
RELATED HERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NCW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER
ARISING, AND WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. TO THE
MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGUR2 AND LENDER HEREBY
AGREE THAT ANY SUCH ACTION, CAUSE OF ACTION. CLAIM, DEMAND OR
PROCEEDING SHALL BE DECIDED BY A COURT TRIAL WITHOUT'A JURY AND THAT
ANY OBLIGOR OR LENDER MAY FILE A COPY OF THIS EXECUT#D MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT OR OTHER TRIBUNAL AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF
THE CONSENT OF EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER TO THE WAIVER OF i3 RIGHT TO
TRIAL BY JURY.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

bas/fenb/kozonis/hoffman1 700/modé/6thmod/081408 8




0826350035 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this instrument to be executed as
of the date first above written.

Poplar Creek Properties, L.L.C., an Illinois limited

liability company
(
By:
Robert L. Ko T

fj

Robert ﬂ Kozo

%W%mw

JoArn Kolzoms 1nd1v1dua11}

Forest Preserve Plaza L.L.C., an Illinois limited
liahility company

RoberiT. Ko@&danager

First Eagle Bank

By:

By:

Its;

bas/fenb/kozonis/hoffman1 700/mod 6/6thmod/08 1408 9




0826350035 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this instrument to be executed as

of the date first above written,

bas/fenb/kozonis/hoffman1700/mod6/6thmod/081368

Poplar Creek Properties, L.L.C., an Illinois limited
lability company

By:

Robert L. Kozonis, Manager

Robert L. Kozonis, individually

JoAnn Kezonis, individually

Forest Preserve Plaza L.L.C., an Illinois limited
Hability company

By:

Robert L. Kozonis, Manager

First Eagle Bank

By: .~

Its: Mr(e -—ﬂ?,‘;,é{jé




0826350035 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Robert L. Kozonis, personally known to me to be a manager of Poplar Creek
Properties, L.L.C., an [llinois limited liability company, and personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person
and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as such manager of said
limited liability company, pursuant to authority, given by the members of said limited liability
company; a:%is own and free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said limited
liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this { ?ﬁfday of M 2008.

it 1 o)

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
GAIL A. ROSEN
_ Notary Public, State of llinol

giy Commission Expires 10-08-2008

My Commission Expites:_/ 0 ~08-20003

\

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County.in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Robert L. Kozonis personally appeared beforé rae this day and subscribed
his name to the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein staied.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this Lﬂﬁ_ day of [2 u?; L7 2, 2008,

tary Public

YOFFICIAL SEA

GAIL A. ROSEN
Notary Public, State of Hinois

My Commission Expires 10-08-2008

My Commission Expires:_/O ~©8 -

bas/fenb/kozenis/hoffman 1 700/mod6/6thmod/081408 10




0826350035 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that JoAnn Kozonis personaily appeared before me this day and subscribed
his name to the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein stated.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this /% day of MM» 2008.
)(4);4 O Kower)

Nx{tary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL

8
GAIL A, ROSE
Notary quﬂc. State of Imnols

My Commission Expires 10-08-2008

My Commission Expires:_ (008 - 2008

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for s2i¢ County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Robert L. Kozonis, personally known to me o b a manager of Forest Preserve Plaza
L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company, and personal’y known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appear¢d before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrawient as such manager of said
limited Liability company, pursuant to authority, given by the meir<is-of said limited liability
company, as his own and free and voluntary act and as the free and voluniary act of said limited
liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this L%{)day of M, 2002
501_0/ #) -M

Nfotary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
GAIL A. ROSEN
’ Notary Public, State of Iinois

{ My Commission Expires 10-08-2008

My Commission Expires:_ /0~ 08 - 2008

bas/fenb/kozonis/hoffman 1700/mod6/6thmod/08 1408 11




0826350035 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF JLLINOIS )
)y  SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that ZS0SZ P KU 208, of First Eagle Bank, personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such
USEPH Kirzop , appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he
signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and as the free and

voluntary act of said bank, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

72& -
Given under my hand and notarial seal this & _dayof usY , 2008
,? /
,.’; .! I/ ‘ . A/
! 7// ‘//;Ld// 4RvY c{/

v N/étary Public

My Commission Expires: /Y’ [ S=1f

MARY E. SCHLICHTER
8 Notary Public, State of linois
% My Comission Expires 08113/

i
e,
4
b
¥
s,

.

basfenb/kozonis/hoftman 700/mod6/6thmod/08 1 308 12




0826350035 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”
PREMISES

PIN: 07-07-400-061

07-07-400-062

07-07-400-063
ADDRESS:. 3 vacant lots in Hoffman Estates, IL
LOTS 2, 3 AND 4, TN POPLAR CREEK OFFICE PLAZA, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART
OF THE EAST HALF OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE

THIRD PRINCIPAL-MEZERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
SEPTEMBER 17, 1993 £2$DOCUMENT 93747914, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

bas/fenb/kozonis/hoffiman1700/modé/6thmod/08 1408 13




0826350035 Page: 15 0of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “B”

IRVING PREMISES

PINS: 12-24-204-022
12-24-204-024

ADDRESS:  7305-31 West Irving Park Road, Chicago, Illinois

LOTS 1 TO 8(ROTH INCLUSIVE) AND THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE VACATED
ALLEY SOUTH AND ADJOINING THE LAND IN BLOCK 1IN VOLK BROTHERS IRVING
PARK BOULEVARD SUBDIVISION BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTH EAST
FRACTIONAL 1/4 O% SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MT.PIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF THE INDIAN BOUNDARY LINE
(EXCEPT THE WEST 10 EZET THEREOF) AND EXCEPT THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE
C.T.T.R.R. AND ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART OF LOT | AFORESAID CONVEYED TO COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, STATE Ol ILLINOIS FOR HIGHWAY PURPOSES;

ALSO
LOT 18, EXCEPT THEREFROM THAT PALT LESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

POINT OF BEGINNING BEING THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 18, A
DISTANCE OF 18.12 FEET; THENCE CONTINUINGALONG A LINE PARALLEL TO THE
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 18, A DISTANCE OF 70.72 FEET, TO A POINT IN
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 18, THENCE CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG SAID
NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 18, A DISTANCE OF 21.13 FEET/10 THE NORTHWESTERLY
CORNER OF SAID LOT 18; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE
OF SAID LOT 18, A DISTANCE OF 81.70 FEET TO A POINT OF 52GINNING AND THAT
PART OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE VACATED ALLEY LYING NORTH AND ADJOINING
THE LAND IN BLOCK 1, IN VOLK BROTHERS IRVING PARK BOULEVARD
SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTH EAST FRACTION /% 0% SECTION
24, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL WMERIDIAN,
LYING NORTH OF THE INDIAN BOUNDARY LINE (EXCEPT THE WEST 16 FEET
THEREOF) AND EXCEPT THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE C.T.T.RR. AND ALSO EXCEPT
THAT PART OF LOT 1 AFORESAID CONVEYED TO COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS FOR HIGHWAY PURPOSES, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

bas/fenb/kozonishoffman1700/mod6/6thmod/081408 14




